

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FBME BANK LTD.; and

FBME LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JACOB LEW, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Treasury;

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY**;

JENNIFER SHASKY CALVERY, in her
official capacity as Director of the Financial
Crimes Enforcement Network; and

**FINANCIAL CRIMES ENFORCEMENT
NETWORK**,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-01270-CRC

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY REMAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. BECAUSE THIS CHALLENGE IS PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT, IT IS
 DUE TO BE DECIDED ON ITS MERITS. 6

 II. THE VOLUNTARY REMAND REQUESTED BY FINCEN IS UNJUSTIFIED. 10

 A. FinCEN’s Proposed Voluntary Remand Improperly Deprives FBME Of
 The Relief To Which It Is Entitled. 10

 B. The Proposed Voluntary Remand Is Inappropriate Because It Threatens To
 Tax More, Rather Than Less, Judicial Resources. 12

 C. Specific, Pending Disputes Should Be Decided As Prelude To Remand. . 15

 1. FinCEN Continues To Rely Upon, While Withholding
 From FBME, Unspecified Categories Of Unclassified
 Information Without So Much As Specifying Any Basis For
 Its Withholding. 15

 2. To The Extent FinCEN Claims Privilege Over Suspicious
 Activity Reports, That Claim Is Unsupportable. 22

 3. FinCEN Has Suggested It May Rely *Entirely* On
 Allegations To Which FBME Will Not Be Permitted To
 Respond. 26

 III. VOLUNTARY REMAND POSES GRAVE PREJUDICE TO FBME 27

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14, 27
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Allina Health Services v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>American Equity Investment Life Insurance Co. v. SEC.</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
* <i>American Forest Resource Council v. Ashe</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 601 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10, 11, 27
* <i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Alabama DOT</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75766 (M.D. Ala. May 30, 2013)	17
<i>Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	22
<i>California Native Plant Society v. EPA.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 408 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	17
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Chlorine Chemistry Council v. EPA</i> , 206 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
* <i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001).....	7

Commissioner of INS v. Jean,
496 U.S. 154 (1990).....30

Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. NRC,
673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....24

Dupre v. FBI,
2002 WL 1042073 (E.D. La. May 22, 2002).....25

Fort Worth Employees’ Retirement Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
No. 09-cv-3701, 2015 WL 1726435 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2015).....25

Humane Society of U.S. v. Kempthorne,
579 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008).....12

International Counsel Bureau v. U.S. Department of Defense,
723 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010).....16

Jordan v. Wiley,
2009 WL 2913231 (D. Colo. Sept. 8, 2009).....17

In re JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
--- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 4979594 (1st Cir. Aug. 21, 2015)25

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Defense,
715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....16

In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
796 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....18

King v. U.S. Department of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....16

Knox v. Service Employees International Union,
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....7

Mata v. Lynch,
135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015).....6

NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,
394 U.S. 759 (1969).....14

National Association of Chain Drug Stores v. Department of Health & Human Services,
631 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2009).....17

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....6

New York v. Salazar,
701 F. Supp. 2d 224 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....17

Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Utilities Commission,
301 U.S. 292 (1937).....22

<i>People’s Mojahedin Organization of Iran v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 613 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
* <i>Portland Cement Association v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	18, 19
<i>SEC v. Yorkville Advisors, LLC</i> , 300 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	24
<i>St. Lawrence Seaway Pilots Association, Inc. v. United States Coast Guard</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2015).....	11
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Spiller v. Walker</i> , 2002 WL 1609722 (W.D. Tex. July 19, 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 353 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>The Navajo Nation v. Peabody Holding Co.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 37 (D.D.C. 2009).....	18
<i>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 584 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Wheaton College v. Sebelius</i> , 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2412.....	30
31 C.F.R. § 1020.320.....	24, 25
31 U.S.C. § 5318.....	24
31 U.S.C. § 5318A.....	16, 19, 24
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	6
Regulations	
73 Fed. Reg. 19452 (Apr. 10, 2008).....	29
75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	16
75 Fed. Reg. 75593 (Dec. 3, 2010).....	25

Withdrawal of Proposed Rulemaking against Lebanese Canadian Bank SAL, *available at*
http://www.fincen.gov/statutes_regs/frn/pdf/20150928.pdf (Sept. 28, 2015)29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5).....16

Miscellaneous

Hon. Henry J. Friendly, *Chenery Revisited: Reflections on Reversal and Remand of*
Administrative Orders, 1969 Duke L.J. 199, 210-1114, 27

Hon. Merrick B. Garland, *Deregulation and Judicial Review*,
98 Harv. L. Rev. 505, 570-71 (1985).....14, 27
